

No. 556711-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

BETH SANDERS, an individual, and
WILLIAM DAUGAARD, an individual,

Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipality, ROUSE SEATTLE, LLC, a
limited liability company, and WESTLAKE CENTER ASSOCIATES
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Washington Partnership,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Randy Baker, WSBA# 27421
Attorney at Law
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98154
Tel. 206-292-2216
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Statement of Facts	3
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL	6
B. REGULATION OF EXPRESSION IN THE EASEMENT IS CONSTRAINED BY THE CONSTITUTION, BECAUSE IT IS AN EXERCISE OF GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY	7
C. THE EASEMENT IS A PUBLIC FORUM BECAUSE IT IS A PUBLIC THOROUGHFARE AT THE CORE OF A MAJOR METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION GRID AND COMMERCIAL CENTER	8
1. Unrestricted Public Access to the Easement for Use as a Thoroughfare at the Core of Seattle’s Transportation Grid Indicates the Easement Is a Public Forum	12
2. The Courts Consistently Have Recognized that Large Shopping Centers Are Physically Well Suited to Serve as Public Fora	14
3. Westlake Center Has Served as a Center for Free Expression Since It Was Created	17
4. The Relevant Indicators Establish the Easement is a Public Forum	19

5. The Trial Court’s Holding that the Easement Is Not a Public Forum Misconstrues Controlling Authority and Misreads the Record	21
D. THE REQUIREMENT THAT SIGNS ON STICKS BE LOWERED WAS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED	26
E. THE REQUIREMENT THAT SIGNS ON STICKS BE LOWERED WAS UNREASONABLE	35
F. THE EASEMENT AGREEMENT IS FACIALLY OVERBROAD, BECAUSE IT IS VAGUE, A PRIOR RESTRAINT, IT REGULATES VIEWPOINTS AND EXCLUDES SIGNS ON STICKS	39
1. The Easement Agreement Unconstitutionally Delegates Broad Discretion to Forum Managers	41
2. The Easement Agreement Regulates Viewpoints	43
3. The Easement Agreement Is Unconstitutional, Because It Requires Permission to Engage in Protected Expression, and Because It Authorizes Defendants to “Ban” Persons From the Easement	44
4. The Prohibition of Signs on Sticks Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Protect Public Safety; Assuming Arguendo the Easement Is a Non-Public Forum, the Exclusion of Signs on Sticks Is Unreasonable	45
5. The Trial Court Overlooked the Apposite Authority in Holding the Easement Agreement Was Not Facially Overbroad	46
G. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	47
H. ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS ARE WARRANTED BOTH UNDER THE “COMMON FUND” RULE AND UNDER THE “PROTECTION OF CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES” RULE	49
V. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alderwood Associates v. Washington Environmental Council</i> , 96 Wn.2d 230; 635 P.2d 108 (1981).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Amalgamated Food Emp. Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308; 88 S.Ct. 1601; 20 L.Ed.2d 603 (1968).....	15
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 333 F.3d 1092 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20
<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. U.S.</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	27, 31, 32
<i>Beckerman v. City of Tupelo</i> , 664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1981).....	42
<i>Blondheim v. State</i> , 84 Wn.2d 874; 529 P.2d 1096 (1975).....	21
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455; 100 S.Ct. 2286; 65 L.Ed.2d 264 (1980).....	27
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers For Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789; (1984).....	10, 19, 20, 40, 46
<i>City of Seattle v. Mighty Movers, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 343, 96 P.3d 979 (2004).....	9, 23, 25, 47
<i>City of Seattle v. McConahy</i> , 86 Wn.App. 557; 937 P.2d 1133 (1997).....	40
<i>Clallam County Deputy Sheriff's Guild v. Board of Clallam County Com'rs</i> , 92 Wn.2d 844; 601 P.2d 943 (1979).....	22, 47
<i>Collier v. City of Tacoma</i> , 121 Wn.2d 737; 854 P.2d 1046 (1993).....	27

Cases	Page
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788; 105 S.Ct. 3439; 87 L.Ed.2d 567 (1985).....	43
<i>Edwards v. City of Couer d’Alene</i> , 262 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27, 28, 29, 33
<i>Fernandes v. Limmer</i> , 663 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1981)	42
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10 th Cir. 2002).....	8, 9, 13, 17, 22, 49
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123; 112 S. Ct. 2395, 120 L.Ed.2d 101 (1992).....	44
<i>Hague v. Committee for Indus. Organization.</i> , 307 U.S. 496; 59 S. Ct. 954; 83 L.Ed.2d 1423 (1939).....	9
<i>Hotel and Rest. Employees Union, Local 100 v. City of New York Dep’t of Parks</i> , 311 F.3d 534 (2 nd Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Intern Soc. For Krishna Conc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672; 112 S.Ct. 2711; 120 L.Ed.2d 541 (1992).....	15, 23, 24, 38
<i>Jacobsen v. City of Rapid City</i> , 128 F.3d 660 (8 th Cir. 1997).....	35, 36, 37, 46
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Authority</i> , 984 F.2d 1319 (1 st Cir. 1993).....	34, 45
<i>JJR Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1; 891 P.2d 720 (1995).....	19, 22, 44, 45, 47
<i>Kucera v. Department of Transp.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 200; 995 P.2d 63 (2000).....	27
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 89 F. Supp.2d 1082 (E.D. Mo. 2000)	41

Cases	Page
<i>Lloyd Corp. Ltd. V. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551; 92 S.Ct. 2219; 33 L.Ed.2d 131 (1972).....	16
<i>Local 328 v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</i> , 944 F. Supp. 208 (SD NY 1996).....	9
<i>Milwaukee v. Milwaukee County Park Com'n</i> , 477 F. Supp. 1210 (E.D. Wis. 1979).....	42
<i>Miotke v. City of Spokane</i> , 101 Wn.2d 307; 678 P.2d 803 (1984)	49, 50
<i>Missionary Corps of City of Los Angeles Church, Inc. v. Louisiana Dep't of Transp.</i> , 1996 WL 655802 (E.D. La. 1996).....	25
<i>Moskowitz v. Cullman</i> , 432 F. Supp. 1263 (D.N.J. 1977).....	9
<i>O'Day v. King County</i> , 109 Wn.2d 796; 749 P.2d 142 (1988).....	9, 41
<i>Pulcino v. FedEx</i> , 141 Wn.2d 629; 9 P.3d 787 (2000).....	7
<i>Piepkorn v. Adams</i> , 102 Wn.App. 673; 10 P.3d 428 (2000).....	4
<i>Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Center</i> , 23 Cal.3d 899; 592 P.2d 341 (1979).....	15
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. Pacific Tel & Tel. Co.</i> , 890 F.2d 184 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Seattle v. Mighty Movers, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 343; 96 P.3d 979 (2004)	6, 9
<i>Sefick v. Gardner</i> , 990 F. Supp. 587 (N.D. Ill 1998).....	35

Cases	Page
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147; 89 S. Ct. 935; 22 L.Ed.2d 162 (1969).....	41
<i>Southcenter Joint Venture v. National Democratic Policy Committee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 413; 780 P.2d 1282 (1989).....	16
<i>Southeastern Promotions Ltd., v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546; 95 S. Ct. 1239; 43 L.Ed2d 448 (1975)	9
<i>Springfield v. San Diego Unified Port Dist.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 1482 (S.D. Cal. 1996).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316; 122 S. Ct. 775, 151 L.Ed.2d 782 (2002).....	27
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88; 60 S. Ct. 736, 84 L.Ed. 1093 (1940).....	27
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720; 110 S. Ct. 3115, 111 L.Ed. 571 (1990).....	21, 22
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. Local Joint Exec. Bd.</i> , 257 F.3d 938; 945 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	7, 13, 17
<i>Vlasak v. Superior Court of California ex. Rel.</i> , 329 F.3d 683 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Walmart Inc. v. Progressive Campaigns, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 623; 989 P.2d 524 (1999).....	15
<i>Weinberg v. City of Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	26, 27, 30, 46
<i>Wolin v. Port of New York Authority</i> , 392 F.2d 83 (2 nd Cir. 1968)	9
<i>Yeakle v. City of Portland</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2nd 1119 (D. Or. 2004).....	44
